The Group’s Treasury policy sets minimum and maximum control limits ranging from between 50 per cent and 90 per cent for the first
12 months to between 25 per cent and 75 per cent for months 13 to 24.
The aggregate notional value of the outstanding oil swaps at balance date was 37.8 million United States dollars (2017: 39.5 million
United States dollars).
The value of electricity and oil swaps are sensitive to changes in forward prices, and oil swaps are also sensitive to movements in
foreign exchange rates. The following table summarises the impact an increase/decrease in these forward-pricing assumptions would
have on the Group’s post-tax profit or loss for the year and on the Group’s cash flow hedge reserve using year-end exposures. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that the relevant market prices (future electricity and oil price paths) had increased/
decreased by 10 per cent with all other variables held constant. A positive number represents an increase in profit or the cash flow
hedge reserve.
There have been no changes in the methods and assumptions used in the sensitivity calculations from the previous year.

2018
$ million

2017
$ million

Electricity swaps and options

Post-tax impact on profit or loss

+10% (6.1) (8.8)

–10% 4.2 3.6

Post-tax impact on cash flow hedge reserve (equity)

+10% (2.9) (0.7)

–10% 2.9 0.6

Oil swaps

Post-tax impact on profit or loss

+10% (0.1) (0.9)

–10% 0.1 0.9

Post-tax impact on cash flow hedge reserve (equity)

+10% (5.0) (2.5)

–10% 5.0 2.5

Foreign currency risk
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of capital and operational transactions and borrowings denominated in a
currency other than the Group’s functional currency (including the purchase and maintenance of capital equipment and the sale of gas
and petroleum). The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily the United States dollar and Japanese yen.
The Group uses foreign exchange swaps to manage foreign exchange risk on capital and operational transactions. All significant
capital project commitments and all capital purchase orders where exposure and currency levels are confirmed are hedged. All sales,

[…]

59G E N E S I S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 858 G E N E S I S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 59G E N E S I S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

The values of foreign exchange swaps and CCIRS are sensitive to changes in the forward prices of currencies. Foreign currency borrowings
are fully hedged against movements in foreign currencies. Any movements in the value of borrowings, or in the interest payable owing to a
movement in the exchange rate, are offset by equal and opposite movements in the value and cash flows applicable to the hedge.
The table below summarises the impact an increase/decrease in foreign exchange rates would have on the Group’s post-tax profit or loss for
the year and on the Group’s cash flow hedge reserve based on year-end exposures. The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that
the New Zealand dollar had weakened/strengthened by 10 per cent against the currencies with which the Group has foreign currency risk,
with all other variables held constant. A positive number represents an increase in profit or the cash flow hedge reserve.
There have been no changes in the methods and assumptions used in the sensitivity calculations from the previous year.

Currency of contract % change in rate
2018

$ million
2017

$ million

 Post-tax impact on cash flow hedge reserve (equity)

 United States dollar  +10% 2.8 3.5

 –10% (3.4) (4.3)

 Japanese yen  +10% (0.6) (0.4)

 –10% 0.8 0.5

 Total foreign exchange swaps  +10% 2.2 3.1

 Total foreign exchange swaps  –10% (2.6) (3.8)

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk because the Parent borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The Group uses interest
rate swaps to manage interest rate risk. The Group’s policy sets maximum and minimum control limits for fixed interest rate exposure. These
range from between 50 per cent and 100 per cent of projected debt with an age profile of less than one year to a maximum of 50 per cent for
projected debt with an age profile of greater than five years and a maximum of 20 per cent for projected debt with an age profile of greater
than 10 years. The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities is disclosed in the liquidity risk section of this note.

[…]

4.80 4.97 380.0 330.0 (27.9) (24.9)

Average contracted
fixed interest rates

Notional principal
amount Fair value

Receive fixed, pay floating swaps
2018

%
2017

%
2018

$ million
2017

$ million
2018

$ million
2017

$ million

Later than two years and not later than five years 2.59   –   25.0   –   0.2   –

Later than five years 2.61   –   240.0   –   0.8   –

2.61   –   265.0   –   1.0   –

27. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

The values of interest rate swaps are sensitive to changes in forward interest rates. The table below summarises the impact an increase/
decrease in interest rates would have on the Group’s post-tax profit or loss for the year and on the Group’s cash flow hedge reserve. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held
constant, based on year-end exposures. A positive number represents an increase in profit or the cash flow hedge reserve.
There have been no changes in the methods and assumptions used in the sensitivity calculations from the previous year.

2018
$ million

2017
$ million

Post-tax impact on profit

+1% (0.6) 0.3

–1% 0.7 (0.3)

Post-tax impact on cash flow hedge reserve (equity)

+1% 9.6 9.0

–1% (10.3) (9.7)

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to the Group.
The Group is exposed to credit risk in the normal course of business arising from trade receivables and with banks and financial
institutions where short-term deposits are held. The Group is also exposed to credit risk arising from derivative counterparties
defaulting on their contractual obligations.
The Group is a producer and seller of electricity, gas, LPG and oil. In terms of wholesale sales to the national grid, credit risk is
significantly reduced, as the Group purchases from the grid for its retail customer base with credit risk being limited to the net position